

Written Question

Date: March 12, 2019

- Asked by: John Main, MLA Arviat North-Whale Cove
- Asked of: Hon. Patterk Netser, MLA Minister responsible for Nunavut Arctic College

Title: Mine Training

- 1. For the following fiscal years, how much funding from Nunavut Arctic College's budget was allocated to mine training activities and/or programs:
 - a. 2016-2017;
 - b. 2017-2018; and
 - c. 2018-2019 to date?
- 2. For the following fiscal years, what mine training programs and/or mining-targeted courses did Nunavut Arctic College deliver?
 - a. 2016-2017;
 - b. 2017-2018; and
 - c. 2018-2019 to date?
- 3. For the mine training programs and/or mining-targeted courses identified in the answer to Question 2 above, in which communities were the programs and courses delivered?

- 4. For the mine training programs and/or mining-targeted courses identified in the answer to Question 2 above, how many students participated in the programs and courses delivered?
- 5. For each of the mine training programs and/or mining-targeted courses identified in the answer to Question 2 above, what was the duration of the program or course delivered?
- 6. For each of the mine training programs and/or mining-targeted courses identified in the answer to Question 2 above, what was the industry involvement?
- 7. For each of the mine training programs and/or mining-targeted courses identified in the answer to Question 2 above, what was the funding source?
- 8. Were job guarantees and or industry support offered for any of the mine training programs and/or mining-targeted courses identified in the answer to Question 2 above? If so, which ones?
- 9. What mining-related resources and/or curriculum does Nunavut Arctic College currently have access to?
- 10. Does Nunavut Arctic College currently have a working relationship, Memorandum of Understanding, or contract with any mining-related external training organizations or schools? If so, which ones?
- 11. What specific actions has Nunavut Arctic College undertaken to build relationships with active mines in the territory and within Nunavut's mining sector?
- 12. How will the new *Memorandum of Understanding* with Memorial University of Newfoundland contribute to Nunavut Arctic College's ability to deliver mine-related training?
- 13. Has Nunavut Arctic College consulted with the mining sector to determine what programs are needed? If so, will these programs be included in the 10-year strategic plan?
- 14. How will Nunavut Arctic College ensure that its 10-year strategic plan addresses the needs of Nunavut's mining sector?